12-23-1998



| Т | o the Hor | Commissioner | of Pa | itents : | and Trad | lema | irks |
|---|-----------|--------------|-------|----------|----------|------|------|

100928396

opy thereof.

| | Name of conveying party(ies): BUBBLE & SCENTS, INC. 12-21-97 | 2. | Name and address of receiving party(ies): | | | | |
|---|--|---------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| | BUBBLE & SCENTS, INC. | | TSUMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. | | | | |
| | 12/2/10 | | 300 Lighting Way | | | | |
| | • | | Secaucus, NJ 07096-1578 | | | | |
| | vidual [] Association | | | | | | |
| | eral Partnership [] Limited Partnership | | | | | | |
| X] Corporation of Delaware] Other | | | ************************************** | | | | |
| , Oute | | | 6 2 1 | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [x] No | | | | | | | |
| | | | 11 Individual(s) citizenship | | | | |
| | | | [] Individual(s) citizenship - 153 | | | | |
| | Nature of conveyance: | | [] General Partnership - State () | | | | |
| | | | [] Limited Partnership - State () | | | | |
|] | Assignment [] Merger | | [X] Corporation of Delaware | | | | |
|] | Security Agreement [] Change of Name | | [] Other | | | | |
| (] | Other NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT | | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domesti | | | | |
| xecution | n Date December 18, 1998 | | representative designation is attached: [] Yes [] No (Designation must be separate from Assignmen | | | | |
| | | | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: [] Yes [x] No | | | | |
| | Application number(s) or registration number(s): | | | | | | |
| | A. Trademark Application No.(s) | | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) | | | | |
| | | | 1,989,609 | | | | |
| | -144 | | 1,989,620 | | | | |
| | Addi | tional numbe | ers attached? [] Yes [X] No | | | | |
| | Name and address of party to whom correspondence | | Total number of applications and | | | | |
| | concerning document should be mailed: | | registrations involved: 2 | | | | |
| | Name: Eugene L. Keogh Address: TSUMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. | | | | | | |
| | 300 Lighting Way | 7. | Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) | | | | |
| | Secaucus, NJ 07096-1578 | | \$ <u>65.00</u> | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | Telephone: (201) 223-8038 | | [X] Enclosed | | | | |
| 2/22/1998 INIGUYEN 00000129 1989609 | | | [] Charge deficiency or credit | | | | |
| | | | overpayment to Deposit Account | | | | |
| FC:481 FC:482 | 40.00 DP 1 25.00 DP | | | | | | |
| | Per Assignment Division directive a diplicate of this page is <u>not</u> attached | | | | | | |
| | DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | | | | |
| · · · · · | | | | | | | |
| • | Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | | | | | |
| | | | • | | | | |
| | kugun L. Keoch Den | mber 1 | (8, 1998 | | | | |
| | Eugene L. Keogh Date | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | | |

Total number of pages submitted: 3

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. SERVICE MARKS

WHEREAS, as of the 30th day of June, 1996, BUBBLES & SCENTS, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and located at 300 Lighting Way, Secaucus, New Jersey 07096 ("ASSIGNOR"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of TSUMURA INTERNATIONAL, INC., also a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and located at 300 Lighting Way, Secaucus, New Jersey 07096 ("ASSIGNEE"), had adopted and used and was using, and had applied to register, the marks which are now registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

| MARK | REG. NUMBER | REG. DATE |
|-------------------------------|-------------|---------------|
| BUBBLES & SCENTS | 1,989,609 | July 30, 1996 |
| BUBBLES & SCENTS (and Design) | 1,989,620 | July 30, 1996 |

WHEREAS, as of the 30th day of June, 1996, ASSIGNEE was desirous of acquiring all right and title to and interest in the said marks and the said registrations thereof together with the entire goodwill of the business symbolized by the said marks and registrations;

WHEREAS, on June 30, 1996, for good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR conveyed and assigned the said marks and the said registrations thereof together with the business associated therewith and the entire goodwill of the business symbolized thereby to ASSIGNEE; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to record the conveyance and assignment of ASSIGNOR's right and title to and interest in the said marks and the said registrations thereof together with the entire goodwill of the business symbolized thereby to ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the aforesaid conveyance and assignment to ASSIGNEE, on and effective as of June 30, 1996, of all of ASSIGNOR's right and title to and interest in the said marks and the said registrations thereof together with the entire goodwill of the business symbolized by the said marks and registrations.

BUBBLES & SCENTS, INC.

Dated: December 18, 1998

By: Kugue L. Keogh

Secretary

PX01DOCS/193474.01

| STATE OF NEW JERSEY |) | |
|---------------------|---|-----|
| | | ss: |
| COUNTY OF HUDSON |) | |

On this 18th day of December, 1998 before me personally appeared EUGENE L. KEOGH, to me known and known to me to be the Secretary of BUBBLES & SCENTS, INC., who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. SERVICE MARKS on behalf of said Bubbles & Scents, Inc. pursuant to authority duly received.

By: Jeaney a Highest Man Jones Jones Notary Hublic My Commission expires 3/2/2000

PX01DOCS/193474.01

RECORDED: 12/21/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1830 FRAME: 0574